



---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the State of Delaware**

---

BIOVERIS CORPORATION,  
Plaintiff Below, Appellant,

v.

MESO SCALE DIAGNOSTICS, LLC.,  
MESO SCALE TECHNOLOGIES, LLC.,  
Defendants Below, Appellees.

No. 339, 2018

COURT BELOW:

COURT OF CHANCERY OF THE  
STATE OF DELAWARE,  
C.A. No. 8692-VCMR

---

**APPELLEES' ANSWERING BRIEF**

---

*Of Counsel:*

KELLOGG, HANSEN, TODD,  
FIGEL & FREDERICK, P.L.L.C.  
Mark C. Hansen  
Michael J. Guzman  
Matthew R. Huppert  
Joshua Hafenbrack  
1615 M Street, N.W., Suite 400  
Washington, D.C. 20036  
(202) 326-7900

ROSS ARONSTAM & MORITZ LLP  
David E. Ross (Bar No. 5228)  
100 S. West Street, Suite 400  
Wilmington, Delaware 19801  
(302) 576-1600

*Counsel for Defendants Below/Appellees  
Meso Scale Diagnostics, LLC. and  
Meso Scale Technologies, LLC.*

Dated: September 17, 2018

**PUBLIC VERSION FILED:** October 2, 2018

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF CITATIONS ..... iii

NATURE OF PROCEEDINGS.....1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....3

STATEMENT OF FACTS .....5

    A.    1995-2004: The Joint Venture and Settlement Agreements .....5

    B.    2005-2006: The Rent Reconciliation Process .....8

    C.    2007-2008: Roche Buys BioVeris and Releases the Rent Share .....11

    D.    2010: Meso Pays the Purchase Price in Full .....12

    E.    2013-2017: This Lawsuit and Procedural History .....14

ARGUMENT .....17

I.    The Court of Chancery Correctly Held That BioVeris’s Claims Are  
    Untimely .....17

    A.    Question Presented .....17

    B.    Scope of Review.....17

    C.    Merits of Argument .....18

        1.    The Court of Chancery Correctly Held That a Total  
            Breach Triggers the Statute of Limitations as to the  
            Entire Contract .....19

            a.    The Combination of Non-Performance and Repudiation  
                Constitutes a Total Breach.....19

            b.    Meso’s Actions Indisputably Constituted a Total Breach...21

            c.    The Principles of Total Breach Apply to All Contracts,  
                Including Installment Contracts.....23

|     |   |    |
|-----|---|----|
| d.  | BioVeris’s Arguments Focus Only on Partial Non-Performance Alone or Repudiation Alone and Are Therefore Misguided ..... | 26 |
| 2.  | The Settlement Agreement Remained Bilateral Throughout the Limitations Period.....                                      | 30 |
| 3.  | The Question Whether the Settlement Agreement is an Installment Contract is Not Before This Court.....                  | 34 |
| II. | No Exceptional Circumstances Justify BioVeris’s Untimely Lawsuit .....  | 35 |
| A.  | Question Presented .....  | 35 |
| B.  | Scope of Review.....  | 35 |
| C.  | Merits of Argument .....  | 35 |
| 1.  | BioVeris’s Last-Minute Demand Letters Do Not Demonstrate Diligent Pursuit of its Claim.....                             | 36 |
| 2.  | A Single <i>O’Brien</i> Factor is Not Sufficient to Establish Extraordinary Circumstances .....                         | 39 |
| 3.  | The JVA Arbitration Provision is Irrelevant as a Matter of Law and Cannot Justify BioVeris’s Untimely Lawsuit .....     | 41 |
|     | CONCLUSION.....   | 42 |

**TABLE OF CITATIONS**

|   | Page   |
|---|--------|
| <b>CASES</b>  |        |
| <i>Air Transp. Ass'n of Am. v. Lenkin</i> ,<br>711 F. Supp. 25 (D.D.C. 1989).....                   | 25     |
| <i>Applied Energetics, Inc. v. NewOak Capital Mkts., LLC</i> ,<br>645 F.3d 522 (2d Cir. 2011).....  | 42     |
| <i>Certainteed Corp. v. Celotex Corp.</i> ,<br>2005 WL 217032 (Del. Ch. Jan. 24, 2005).....         | 22     |
| <i>In re Chemtura Corp.</i> ,<br>448 B.R. 635 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2011).....                           | 20     |
| <i>Colwell v. Eising</i> ,<br>827 P.2d 1005 (Wash. 1992).....                                       | 20     |
| <i>Conn. Indem. Co. v. Markman</i> ,<br>1993 WL 304056 (E.D. Pa. Aug. 6, 1993) .....                | 20     |
| <i>Daugherty v. Highland Capital Mgmt., L.P.</i> ,<br>2018 WL 3217738 (Del. Ch. June 29, 2018)..... | 38, 40 |
| <i>Dinerstein v. Paul Revere Life Ins. Co.</i> ,<br>173 F.3d 826 (11th Cir. 1999) .....             | 25-26  |
| <i>Eagle Indus., Inc. v. DeVilbiss Health Care, Inc.</i> ,<br>702 A.2d 1228 (Del. 1997) .....       | 33     |
| <i>Eluv Holdings v. Dotomi, LLC</i> ,<br>2013 WL 1200273 (Del. Ch. March 26, 2013).....             | 39     |
| <i>In re Estate of Hunter</i> ,<br>1994 WL 273947 (Del. Ch. June 10, 1994).....                     | 31     |
| <i>Fox v. Dehn</i> ,<br>116 Cal. Rptr. 786 (1974) .....   | 19     |
| <i>G.W. Andersen Constr. Co. v. Mars Sales</i> ,<br>210 Cal. Rptr. 409 (Cal. App. 1985).....        | 20     |
| <i>Gavin v. Club Holdings, LLC</i> ,<br>2016 WL 1298964 (D. Del. Mar. 31, 2016) .....               | 38     |

|  |                   |
|--|-------------------|
| <i>GRT, Inc. v. Marathon GTF Tech., Ltd.</i> ,<br>2011 WL 2682898 (Del. Ch. July 11, 2011) .....                       | 30                |
| <i>Hassebrock v. Ceja Corp.</i> ,<br>29 N.E.3d 412 (Ill. App. Ct. 2015) .....  | 20                |
| <i>Heartland Payment Sys., LLC v. Inteam Assocs., LLC</i> ,<br>171 A.3d 544 (Del. 2017) .....                          | 17                |
| <i>Hoyt v. Horst</i> ,<br>201 A.2d 118 (N.H. 1964) .....   | 20, 23            |
| <i>IAC/InterActiveCorp v. O'Brien</i> ,<br>26 A.3d 174 (Del. 2011) .....   | <i>passim</i>     |
| <i>Jensen v. Janesville Sand &amp; Gravel Co.</i> ,<br>415 N.W.2d 559 (Wis. Ct. App. 1987) .....                       | 26                |
| <i>Jewett v. Brooks</i> ,<br>134 Mass. 505 (1883) .....  | 20                |
| <i>Kalkhoff v. Nelson</i> ,<br>62 N.W. 332 (Minn. 1895).....   | 20                |
| <i>Katz v. Exclusive Auto Leasing, Inc.</i> ,<br>282 A.2d 866 (Del. 1971) .....  | 24                |
| <i>Keefe Co. v. Americable Int'l, Inc.</i> ,<br>755 A.2d 469 (D.C. 2000) .....   | 26                |
| <i>Kulm v. Coast to Coast Stores</i> ,<br>461 P.2d 526 (Or. 1969) .....  | 20                |
| <i>Lang v. Aetna Life Ins. Co.</i> ,<br>196 F.3d 1102 (10th Cir. 1999) .....   | 23                |
| <i>Levey v. Brownstone Asset Mgmt., LP</i> ,<br>76 A.3d 764 (Del. 2013) .....  | 17, 35, 37, 39-40 |
| <i>Loral Corp. v. Goodyear Tire &amp; Rubber Co.</i> ,<br>1996 WL 38830 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 1, 1996).....                   | 20                |
| <i>Manley v. Assocs. in Obstetrics &amp; Gynecology, P.A.</i> ,<br>2001 WL 946489 (Del. Super. Ct. July 27, 2001)..... | 29                |

|  |            |
|--|------------|
| <i>Medek v Medek</i> ,<br>2009 WL 2005365 (Del. Ch. July 1, 2009) .....                                      | 19         |
| <i>Meso Scale Diagnostics, LLC v. Roche Diagnostics GmbH</i> ,<br>62 A.3d 62 (Del. Ch. 2013).....            | 5-6        |
| <i>Metromedia Co. v. Hartz Mountain Assocs.</i> ,<br>655 A.2d 1379 (N.J. 1995).....                          | 20, 21, 23 |
| <i>Minidoka Irrigation Dist. v. U.S. Dept. of Interior</i> ,<br>406 F.3d 567 (9th Cir. 2005) .....           | 20, 23     |
| <i>Nationwide Emerging Managers, LLC v. Northpointe Holdings, LLC</i> ,<br>112 A.3d 878 (Del. 2015) .....    | 33         |
| <i>Norwest Bank Minn. N.A. v. FDIC</i> ,<br>312 F.3d 447 (D.C. Cir. 2002).....                               | 25         |
| <i>Pavone v. Kirke</i> ,<br>807 N.W.2d 828 (Iowa 2011) .....   | 20         |
| <i>Poliak v. Keyser</i> ,<br>65 A.2d 617 (Table), 2013 WL 1897638 (Del. 2013).....                           | 35         |
| <i>Pulieri v. Boardwalk Props., LLC</i> ,<br>2015 WL 691449 (Del. Ch. Feb. 18, 2015) .....                   | 30         |
| <i>R.C. Beeson, Inc. v. Coca-Cola, Inc.</i> ,<br>337 F. App'x 241 (3d Cir. 2009) .....                       | 20, 23     |
| <i>Schneiker v. Gordon</i> ,<br>732 P.2d 603 (Colo. 1987).....   | 20         |
| <i>Segall v. Hurwitz</i> ,<br>339 N.W.2d 333 (Wis. Ct. App. 1983).....                                       | 21, 26     |
| <i>Shawe v. Elting</i> ,<br>157 A.3d 152 (Del. 2017) .....   | 17, 32     |
| <i>Sierra Club Citizens Coal., Inc. v. Tidewater Env'tl. Servs., Inc.</i> ,<br>51 A.3d 463 (Del. 2012) ..... | 34         |
| <i>VLIW Tech., LLC v. Hewlett-Packard Co.</i> ,<br>2005 WL 1089027 (Del. Ch. May 4, 2005).....               | 39         |

|   |        |
|---|--------|
| <i>Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. AIG Life Ins. Co.</i> ,<br>860 A.2d 312 (Del. 2004) .....                             | 22, 30 |
| <i>Walpole v. Walls</i> ,<br>2003 WL 22931330 (Del. Com. Pl. July 8, 2003) .....                                  | 28, 29 |
| <i>W. Willow-Bay Court, LLC v. Robino-Bay Court Plaza, LLC</i> ,<br>2009 WL 458779 (Del. Ch. Feb. 23, 2009) ..... | 27, 28 |
| <i>Worrel v. Farmers Bank of State of Del.</i> ,<br>430 A.2d 469 (1981) .....                                     | 27, 28 |

**STATUTES AND RULES**

|                                   |        |
|-----------------------------------|--------|
| 10 <i>Del. C.</i> § 8106(a) ..... | 22     |
| Del. Sup. Ct. R. 8 .....          | 17, 32 |

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

|  |               |
|--|---------------|
| 1 WILLISTON ON CONTRACTS § 1:17 .....  | 31            |
| 31 WILLISTON ON CONTRACTS § 79.19 .....  | 21            |
| 10 CORBIN ON CONTRACTS (2016) .....  | <i>passim</i> |
| E. Allan Farnsworth, CONTRACTS § 8.22 (3d ed. 1999) .....  | 25            |
| Arthur Rosett, <i>Partial, Qualified, and Equivocal Repudiation of Contract</i> ,<br>81 COLUM. L. REV. 93 (1981) ..... | 24            |
| RESTATEMENT (SECOND) OF CONTRACTS § 236 .....  | 19            |
| RESTATEMENT (SECOND) OF CONTRACTS § 243 .....  | <i>passim</i> |
| RESTATEMENT (SECOND) OF CONTRACTS § 253 .....  | 27            |
| RESTATEMENT (SECOND) OF CONTRACTS § 256 .....  | 29            |
